Wisconsin law.
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DHS 127.02 Definitions. DHS 127.19 Hospice services.

DHS 127.03 Licensure. DHS 127.20 Critical access hospital services.

DHS 127.04 Compliance with laws. DHS 127.21 Rural health clinic services.

DHS 127.05 Inspections and investigations. DHS 127.22 Rehabilitation,outpatient physical therapy and outpatientupa
DHS 127.06 Consolidated survey requirement. tional therapy services.

DHS 127.07 Violations and penalties. DHS 127.23 Ambulatory sugery center services.

DHS 127.08 Waivers and variances. DHS 127.24 End-stage renal disease services.

Subchapter Il — Program and Operational Standards

DHS 127.16 Nursing home services.

Subchapter| — General (7) “Good standing” means that the applicant has a history of
compliancewith state and federal statutes, regulations and rules
DHS 127.01 Authority , purpose and applicability . thatpromote the provision of quality caregatients and residents.
(1) This chapter is promulgated under the authority &G51 (8) “Health care services” or “services” means any of the fol
(2), Stats.,to establish standards for the construction, maint®wing:
nanceand operation of rural medical centers for the purposes of:(a) Care that is provided in or by any of the following:
(a) Facilitating access to quality health care in rural communi 1. A hospital.

ties. ) ) 2. A nursing home.
(b) Promoting the development of integrated health care ser 3.

vicesin rural communities in a manner that doeothe follow A hospice. .
ing: 4. Arural health clinic.

1. Promotes flexibility angase of diversification in service 2 AN qmbulatory sgery center
delivery. 6. A critical access hospital.

2. Encourages #€ient use of available health care resources. (b) Home health services.
3. Encourages consistency of standards adypes of care. (c) Outpatient physical therapy services.
(2) This chapter applies to all entities that meet the definition (d) End-stage renal disease services.
of rural medical center in ©HS 127.02(21) and apply to be  (e) Services that are provided by a rehabilitation agency

licensedunder this chapter o (f) Outpatient occupational therapy services.
History: Cr. Register February 1999, No. 518ef. 3-1-99;correction in (2)

madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register January 2009 No. 637 ( )((98) “Home health services” has the meaning given B0s49
1 , Stats.
DHS 127.02 Definitions. In this chapter: (10) “Hospice” has the meaning given in59.90 (1) Stats.

(1) “Adverse action” means an action initiated by a state or (11) “Hospital” has the meaning given ir6€.33 (2) (apr(b),
federal agency based on the licenssehoncompliance in the Stats.

operationof health care services, that resulted in civil money pen (12) “Medicare” means Tle XVIII of the federal Social

D e Of emporary SecurityAct of 1935, as amended? USC 139%0 1395¢cc
managementienial, suspension or revocation of licensure er ter e ; I
minationor nonrenewal of provider participation undeedicaid Sta&tlss) Nursing home™ has the meaning given in58.01 (3)

or medicare.
p " ; : (14) “Outpatient occupational therapy services” has the
CI:(I%)M,érgbulatory sugery center” has the meaning giverti meaninggiven in42 USC 1395¢g).

(3) “Applicant’ means a person or persons veply for a (15) “Outpatient physical therapy services” has the meaning

licenseto operate a rural medical centetho ultimately will be given in42 QSC 1395¢p). o .

responsiblefor the operation of the rural medical center and (16) “Patient” means an individual who receives heaitine
legally responsible for decisions and liabilities related to the rurg@rvicesexcept nursing home servicé®m a rural medical cen
medicalcenter If a corporation, “applicant” means each persol®r-

servingas director as indicated under $80.0202(2) (a) and (17) “Provisional license” means department approval
181.0202(2) (a) Stats. If a partnershifgpplicant” means per operatea rural medical center for a temporary period of time,
sonsidentified in s.178.03 (1) Stats. If a limited partnership, issuedto a person who is either not currently licensed by the
“applicant” means persons identified in di7.9, Stats. If a limited departmenbr certifiedby the federal government to provide one
liability company“applicant” means eagberson gganizing the or more of the health caservices that the person seeks to provide

companyas identified under 483.0202 (5)Stats. asa rural medical center

(4) “Critical access hospital” has the meaning given in s. (18) “Rehabilitation agency” has the meaning given 42
50.33(1g), Stats. CFR 405.1707%)).

(5) “Department’means the l@consindepartment of health  (19) “Resident”’means a person who receives nur$ingne
services. servicesfrom a rural medical center

(6) “End-stagerenal disease service” has the meaning given (20) “Rural health clinic” has the meaning given4@ USC
in 42 CFR 405.2102 1395xaa)(2).
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(21) “Rural medical center” or “centerineans an arrange revisedlicense. Application shall be on a form prescribed by the
mentof facilities, equipment, services and personnel that is all départmentind shall include all of the following information:

the following: _ _ 1. The name and address of the applicant.
(a) Omanized under a single governing and corporate-struc 2. Descriptions of the number and types of health sare
ture. vicesto be provided by the rural medical cengerd identification

(b) Capable of providing or assuring health care serviced, all contracted health care services and the providers of those
including appropriate referral, treatment and follow-sguvices, services,including the street address and distaoteach pre
at one or more locations in a countyty, town or village witha  vider from the rural medical center building.
populationof |eSS than 15,000 and that iS in an area that iS not an 3. Any additional information requested by the department
urbanizedarea as defined by the federal bureau of the censusguringthe departmerg’review of the license application.

(c) A provider of at least 2 health care services under theNote: For a copy of the form for adding a new health care service, write to the Divi
arrangemenbr through a related corporate entity sionof Quality Assurance,.®. Box 2969, Madison, WI 53701-2969.
(S)Histgry: cdr. Rg%s;gr(l;&)akz{;agylggg,sl\tlo{ Séaeif_. §—1J—99; corrggggn'\s‘ in é?é)]gnd ) (3)f LICENSEFE:E?]. (@ An appIiCﬁtiﬁ% fora Iicense_ o(; fl;)r acli_di

made under 4.3.€ and7,, Stats.Register January o. tion of a new health care service shall be accompanie a license
10-091 am. (2)Register December 2010 No. 66@ff. 1-1-1. fee. Pursuant to $0.51 (2) (c) Stats., the fee foF; a prov?/sional
licenseor for a regular license not preceded byravisional
an entity that is licensed as a rural medical center by the dengﬁenseSha" be the sum of fees for thgecific types of health care

mentmay establish, conduct, maintain, operate or perntieto servicesprovided by th_e _rural medl(_:al cent_er as follows:
that it operates or provides rural medical center health care septhe fee assessed unde$@.135 Stats.
vices. 2. The fee for provision of nursing home services shall be the
(2) AppLICATION. (a) Initial license. An entity that meets the Sameas the fee assessed undéi(s135 Stats.
definition of rural medical center underBHS 127.02 (21jnay 3. The fee for provisiof home health services shall be the
applyto the department for a license to operate as a rural medi&aieas the fee assessed undddidS 133.03 (3}o (6).
center. Application shall be made on a form prescribed by the 4. The fee for provision of hospiervices shall be the same
departmentind shall include all of the following information:  asthe fee assessed unde58.93 (1) (c) Stats.
1. The name or names and address or addresses of the applib) The department shall determine an applisant'al medi
cantwho shall be a natural person or persons. cal center license feby adding the separate fees assessed for
2. For all incorporated applicants, the date and staiteeof  healthcare services under pga) 1.to4. The rural medical center
poration,a copy of the articles of incorporation, tax status and,li€ensefee shall be assessed biennjalcept that for a rural med
anout-of-state corporation, evidence of authority tddsiness ical center that does not provide any of the health care services for
in Wisconsin. which fees are assessed under (@r1.to 4., the rural medical

3. The location of the centsrcentral administrativeffices, centerlicense fee shall be $300 and shall be assessed for a two-
the location of the cent&s services and thications of any Yyearperiod.
brancheof those services. (c) A rural medical center applying to initiate a new health care

4. The names, principal business addresses and percehtag€rviceshall pay dee for the new service prorated for the period
ownership interest of all biEers, directors and stockholders own Of time remaining until the next biennial license fee assessment,
ing 10% or more of stock and of all board members, partners gffletermined by the department.
all other persons having authority or responsibjlitirectly or (4) ReviEw OF APPLICATION. (@) General provisions. The
indirectly, for the operation of the services provided by the centelepartmenshall perform a full revieywan expeditedeview or a
including owners of any business entity tloains any part of the combinedreview of an application for a rural medical center
land or buildings, and whether the interesinishe profits, land or license,depending on whether the applicant holds current, valid
buildings. statelicenses or approvals or fedecaltifications for the types of

5. The identities of all creditors and lessors holding a securltgalthcare services described in the application.
interestin the premises, whether land or buildings. (b) Review types. 1. ‘Full review a. If the applicant proposes

6. The names and addresses of persons serving on théscerf@eprovide health care services for which the applicant does not
boardof directors. hold current, valid state licenses or approvals or federal certifica

7. In the case of a change in ownership, disclosurngf tionson the date of application for a rural medical center license,
director indirect relationship or connection betweenapplicant the department shall conduct an inspection under(ppand a
andthe prior managethe prior ownerand the manager of the 'éview under par(d).
rural medical centerand between the new owrserd the manager b. If a rural medical center proposes to provide a heaita

DHS 127.03 Licensure. (1) LICENSEREQUIREMENT. Only

of the rural medical center servicenot currently listed on its license, the department sball
8. A detailed description of the geographic area to be serv@gctan inspection under pgc) and a review under pgd).
by the rural medical center c. The department shall make a determination on the applica

9. Descriptions of the number and types of health sare tion within 90 calendar days after receiving the complete applica
vicesto be provided by the rural medical centerd identification tion.
of all contracted health care services and the providers of those2. ‘Expedited review If the applicant proposes to provide
services,including the street address and distanteach pre healthcare services for which the applicant holds current, valid
vider from the rural medical center building. statelicenses or approvals or federal certifications on the date of
10. Proof of suficient financial resources to operate the-cer@Pplicationfor a rural medical center license, the department shall
ter for at least 90 calendar days. conducta review under pafd) and make a determination on the

11. Any additional information requested by the departmefiPPlicationwithin 30 calendadays after receiving a complete

duringthe departmerd’review of the license application. appllca‘tlon. . . o )
Note: For a copy of the rural medical center liceapplication form, write to the 3. ‘Combined review If the application requires boffll
Division of Quality Assurance,.®. Box 2969, Madison, istonsin 53701-2969. review and expedited review under thigbsection, the depart

(b) License modification. A rural medical center proposing tomentshall make a determination on the application within 90 cal
adda new health care service shall apply to the department fagradardays after receiving a complete application.
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(c) Inspection. Pursuant to £0.52 (2) (b)to (¢), Stats., the sub.(4), the department shall issue either a provisional license
departmentnay conduct an inspection of each of the health canederpar (c) or a regulaticense within the time period for the
servicesthat the applicant proposes to proviggcept that the applicabletype of review under sul§4) (b), provided thathe
departmenin lieu of conducting an inspection may accept evapplicantpays the license fee under s(®).
dencethat for a specifitype of health care service the applicant 2. The license shall bear the name and address of the rural
meets one of the following requirements: medical center and thmame and address of the applicant and

1. Has current, valid state licensure or approval andgead identify the types of health care services that the center is licensed
standingas described in pdd) 6.to operate as a hospital, a rursto provide.
ing home, a hospice or a home health agency applicable to the3. The license shall state any applicable conditiand
typesof health care services that the appliqanposes to provide restrictions,including maximum bed capacity and the level of
asa rural medical center carethat may be provided, and any other limitations that the
2. Has a current, valid agreement and is in good standingdepartmenfinds necessary and appropriate.
describedin par (d) 6. to participate as an eligible provider in 4, A license shall be issued exclusively for the rural medical
medicarefor the types of health care services that the applicainterapplicant named in the application and may not be-rans

proposedo provide as a rural medical center ferredor assignedA licensee shall fully comply with all require
3. Is a critical access hospital in good standisdescribed mentsand restrictions of the licens&Vhen there is a change in
in par (d) 6. the ownershipof the rural medical centethe new operator shall

(d) Review criteria. The department shall review an applicasubmita new application to the department.
tion and make a determination on whether to issue a license based. Rural medical center licensees shall surrender to the
on all of the following criteria: departmengll single—service licenses or other approvals held for

1. Whether the applicant has supplied all informatiothetypes of health care services identified inrtnal medical cen
requiredor requested by the department under &jb. terlicense.

2. Whether the applicant proposes to provide healthsegre ~ (b) Regular license. A regular license is valid until it sus
vices. pendedor revoked.

3. Whether the applicant qualifies as a rural medical center (C) Provisional license. 1. If an approved applicant is not-cur

4. Whether the applicant @perating in compliance with the rently licensed by the department or certified by the federal gov
provisionsof this chapter ois able to comply with the provisions ernmentto provide one or more of the health care services that the

of this chapteras determined by the inspection under fgr 2apPPlicantseeks to provide as a rural medical ceritex depart
whereapplicable. mentshall issue the applicant a provisional license.

5. For the proposed provision of hospice or nursing home ser. 2. A provisional license is valid for 6 months from thete
vices, whether the applicaris fit and qualified under DHS O Issuance per §0.52 (4) Stats. o
131.14(3) (b) for hospice services or BHS 132.14 (4) (bjor 3. Arural medical center with a provisional license shalt sub
nursinghome services. mit an appllcatlon for a regular license to the department so that

6. Whether the applicant is in gostanding. In making its it IS received by theepartment at least 45 calendar days before
determinationof good standing, the department may review ﬂﬁxp_lratlonc_)f the provisional license. If an applicatitom a regu
information contained in the application and any othelevant 1 license is not received by that date, finavisional license shall
documentsjncluding but not limited to survey and complaint/@PSeas of the date of its expiratiortt the department does not
investigationfindings for eacthealth care services provider withakea favorable determination under s(4).on the application
which the applicant is or wasfdiated during the past 5 years.or & regular license, the department may not issue a regular
The department shall also conduct a background check of figense. Expiration of a rural medicakntets provisional license
applicantas required by ctDHS 12 Thedepartment shall cen doesnot afect other licenses, approvals or certifications main
siderall of the following: tainedby the entity N _

a. Any outstanding adverse action or state class “A'Bor (6) REPORTINGOF CHANGES. (@) Changesrequiring notice. 1.

violationsasdefined by s50.04 (4) (b) 1and2., Stats., against 1helicensee shall notify the departmémtariting of any changes
the applicant. thataffect the continuing accuracy and completeness of the infor

. . . ationrequiredunder sub(2) (a) If the rural medical center pro
b. The frequency of any noncompliance with state I'CenSL\/?%des nursing home services, achange in ownership shall be

or approval or federal certification laws in the applicaopera : 2
tion of health care services in this or any other state. e[)eri%?rg Ctirt% tg‘f arc]igegartment in writing at least 30 calendar days

c. Any convictionof the applicant for a crime related to th - . : -
deiveryof healt careSenvice s, proviing ealhcare ser . % T fcenee shal nolfy e departmentn uriing of any
viceswithout a license, controlled substances violations, negl usiness davs of the change
or abuse of patients or residentsassaultive behavior or wanton aay ge. . -

3. The licensee shall notify the department in writing of any

disregardor the health or safety of others. If the applicantisra . > g . "
poration,thebackground check consideration applies to the chigfangesn the director of nursing of the nursing home service

executiveofficer, each dicer or director of the corporation andWithin 2 business days of the change. o
eachowner directly or indirectly of any equity security or other ~ (b) Changesrequiring new application. An application fora
ownershipinterest in the corporation. This restriction does ndew license shall be submitted to the department within 30-calen
apply if the corporation ha®rminated its relationship with the dardays after any of the following:

convictedadministratorofficer, director or owner 1. The licensee transfers titlef the rural medical center
d. Any knowing or intentional failure or refusal by the appnregardlesgf whether the transfer includes title to the real estate.
cantto disclose required ownership information. 2. In a partnership, the removal, addition or substitution of an

e. Any prior financial failures of the applicant, including buindividual as a partner ¢hedissolving of an existing partnership
not limited to those related to bankruptcy or to the closing ofandthe creation of a new partnership.
healthcare services entity or the moving of its patients or resi 3. The operator has relinquished management of the rural
dents. medicalcenter

(5) LICENSE ISSUANCE. (a) General provisions. 1. If the (7) DENIAL, SUSPENSIONOR REVOCATION. (a) Action. 1.
department@approves an application following its review undefDenial.” The department shall deny an application for an initial
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rural medical center license or for modification of a license te prin the department of administratisndivision of hearings and
vide an additional health care service to applicant not receiv appealswithin 10working days after receipt of the notice of denial
ing a favorable license application determination under(g@dlor underpar (a) 1.or of suspension or revocation under. gay 2.
failing to pay the license fee under s(8). The department shall A request for a hearing is considered filed on the date of its receipt
provide written notice to the applicant within 45 calendar daysy the division of hearings and appeals. Rev@whe depart
afterreceipt of the complete application. If the department denieent'sdecision by that dite is not available if the request for a
anapplication for a license or for authorizatiorprovide a spe  hearingis receivednore than 10 working days after the date that
cific type of health care service for the sole reason that the apfiie applicant or licensee receives the notice of denial, suspension
cant has an outstanding adverse action and the cause of threrevocation of the license.
adverseaction issubsequently corrected, the department shallNote: A hearing request should be sent or may be delivered to the Department of
issuethe license within 30 calendar days after receiving notiég{“m‘s".a“on's.D'V's'o.“ of Hearings and Appeals, 5008iversity Avenue, Suite

. . adison, Wsconsin, 53705-5400.
from the applicant that the cause of the adverse action has be@fiory: cr. RegisterFebruary1999, No. 518ef. 3-1-99; correctioni (2) (a),
correctedprovided that the application is otherwise complete ang) (a), (4) (d) 5. and 6. made unde.3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register January 2009

i i No. 637 correction in (3) (a) 4. made undel8.92 (4)(b) 7, Stats.Register Decem
the appllcant pays the license fee under $ﬁ}) ber 2010 No. 66&orrection in (3) (a) 4. made under 4.3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.,Reg-

2. 'Suspension or revocation.” a. Non-egecy The ister January 2011 No. 661
departmentafter providing writtemotice to the licensee, may . . )
suspenar revokea rural medical center license or authorization DHS 127.04  Compliance with laws.  All rural medical
to provide a specific typef health care service if the departmen€¢entersshall operate and provide health care services in- com
determineghat the rural medical center has substantially failed Rliance with all applicable federal, state and local government
complywith the requirements of $50.50t050.56 Stats., or this Statutesregulations, rules and ordinances and accepted standards
chapter. Except as provided in sub2l. b, the department shall and principles that apply to professionals providing health care
providewritten notice to the licensee of the suspension or revo&ervicesfor the center
tion at least 30 days before the suspension or revodattoriake ~ History: Cr. Register February1999, No. 518ef. 3-1-99.

effect. . DHS 127.05 Inspections and investigations. (1) The

b. Emegency The department mai the event of an emer gepartmentmay conduct an unannounced inspection of a rural
gency condition that imminently threatens the health, safety megicalcenter facility as often as required by the federal gevern
welfare of rural medical center patients or residents, order SURentor as the department deems necessEng departmenhay

mary suspension of neadmissions to all or part of the rural medinyestigatecomplaints it receives concerning the operatioa of
cal center or order summary suspensibthe rural medical cen ral medical center

ter’s authorization to provide a specific type of health care service
until such time as the department decides that the rural medi&:‘

fﬁ :éerrr]r;aserr]%movem corrected the causes or violations creatiN@sigent health care records, regardless of the source of patient or
gency. . . ) ) residenthealth care payment, as well as clinical, financial and
(b) Contents of notice. In a notice of denial, suspension o gministrativerecords, throughout the duration of any suyvey
revocationunder pai(a), the department shall state the reasons f@{spectionor investigation that the department conducts.
its action and specify the statute or rule &acts that constitute (b) A rural medical center shall release patient or resident

any violation or noncompliance. The notice shall identify the prq,q 3hcare records without the informed consent of the patient or
cessunder par(g) for an appeal of the denial, SuSpension or+evqgigentin response to a request by any federal or state govern
cation. _ , _mentalagency to perform a legally authorized function, including
(c) Returnreceipt. If the department receives a return receigiyt not limited tomanagement audits, financial audits, program
for the notice sent under p&a), the return receipt is conclusive monitoringand evaluation or facility licensure or certification.
evidencethat the addressee received the notice. Iflémartment 3y A grveyor investigation by the department may include
doesnot receive a return receipt for the notice sent unde(@ar \icits’ with patients or residents with the prioonsent of the
the addressee shall be presumed to have received the notice Orbgﬂﬁntsor residents. Upon the departmsméquest, a rural medi
fifth calendgr day after the _date the notice was malled_. cal center shall provide the department a list of names, addresses
(d) Effectivedate. 1. Subject to £27.5] Stats., a denial, sus andother identifyinginformation of current and past patients or
pensionor revocation is &ctive on thedate set by the departmentresidents. The department maelect the names of the patients or
in the noticeof denial, suspension or revocation, on the date pdsidentsto be visited and mayisit those patients or residents

2) (a) A rural medical center surveyed or investigated under
section shall provide the department with access to patient or

expirationof an existing license, except that: with their prior consent.
a. In the event of a contested case hearing pursuant to s(4) If a rural medical center interferes with or refuses to allow
227.42 Stats., the ééctive date is the date of final action. any survey inspection or investigation under this section or s.

b. In the event of judicial review pursuant t@87.52 Stats., DHS 127.06 the department may suspend or revoke the rural
or a stay granted under227.54 Stats., the &dctive date is the medicalcentets license.
dateof final action. History: Cr. Registey February1999, No. 518eff. 3-1-99.

2. The department may delay thdeefive date of license

revocationin order to permit orderly removal and relocation o 1) Any survey by the department of a runaédical center shall
patientsor residents _served by the rural m.e.d'c‘f’" center be comprehensive and consolidated with all health care services
(f) Effecton ?]ther licenses, approyalls, certificationsor health  |istaqon the license. In conducting a sunvia department shall
careservices. The departmerd'denial, suspension or revocationselecta sample of patients or residents served by the center to
of an application, license or authorization to providgpacific  tacilitate an outcome—-based, program—wide consolidated survey
type of health care service shall have no bearing on any _other(z) The department shall &frd opportunities for representa
license, approval or certificatiorof health care services main tives of the rural medical center to consult with departmerft staf

tainedin good standing as specified under g4b.(d) 6, unless : : : -
: ; ? concerningcompliance, noncompliance and findings throughout
the applicant ceases to qualify as a rural medical center the duration of a survey

(_g) Appeal of denial, suspensio_n or revocation. An applicant History: Cr. Registey February1999, No. 518eff. 3-1-99.
or licensee may request a hearing undeR2f,. Stats., to appeal
the departmens decision to denguspend or revoke the applica DHS 127.07 Violations and penalties. (1) NoTicE oF
tion or license. The request for hearing shall be in writing and filetbLATioN. Upon determining that eural medical center is in

{ DHS 127.06 Consolidated survey requirement.
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143 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SER/ICES DHS 127.08

violation of a requirement of this chaptércluding any require (2) REQUIREMENTSFORWAIVERS AND VARIANCES. The depart
ment under ssDHS 127.16to 127.24 the departmenshall ment may grant a waiver or variance if the department fimats
promptly send a notice of violation to the chief executiviicef, (a) Thewaiver or variance will not adverselyfedt the health,

director,administrator or other designated agent of the rural-medafetyor welfare of any rural medical center patient or resident.
cal center Thenotice shall specify the rule violated and state the (b) The requirement from which the rural medical center seeks
factsthat constitute the violation. If the department receivesygjief would result in unreasonable hardship or is infeasible as

returnreceipt for the notice, the return receipt is conclusive ey jiedio the rural medical center or a patient or resident of the
dencethat the addressee received the notice. If the departmﬁﬁ | medical center

doesnot receivea return receipt for the notice, the addressee shal . . .
be presumed to have receive%l the notice orfiftiecalendar day () If the request is for a variance, the proposed condition,
method, procedure, practiceiechnique, equipment, personnel

afterthe date the notice Wa?Mmr'?lled. lendad f . qualification,pilot project or other alternative is in the interests of
(2) PLAN oF correcTION. Within 10 calendadays of receipt e management of patient or resident care.

of a notice of violation under sufil), the rural medicatenter .
: : ! h (3) ProcEDURES. (a) Requests. 1. A request for a waiver or
shallsubmit a plarof correction to the department, detailing how rianceshall be made in writing to the department and shall

the center plans to correct the violation or how the center h L
alreadycorrpected theiolation. If the rural medical center fails to% ludeall of the followmg. . . . .
submit an acceptable plan of correction, the department may a. The requirement from which the waiver or variance is
imposea plan with which the center shall complhe department equested. _ _ _ _ _
shall verify that therural medical center has completed or ecom b. The time periodfor which the waiver or variance is
plied with the plan of correction. requested.
(3) ProHiBITIONS. No person may do any of the following: €. The reason or reasons for the request. The center shall pro
(a) Intentionally prevent, interfere with or impeiieany way Vide an explanation of why theequirement from which the center
the work of any duly authorized representative of the departmé&ggksrelief results in unreasonable hardship or is infeasible as

in making investigations under this chapter or in enforcing th@@pliedto_the rural medical center or a patient or resident of the
chapter. rural medical center

(b) Intentionally retaliate or discriminate against any patient, d- If the request is for a variance, theal medical centés
residentor employee of a rural medical center for contacting Gfoposalof the alternative condition, method, procedpragtice,
providinginformation to any state agenag defined by 46.004  téchnique,equipment,personnel qualification, pilot project or
(12) (a), Stats., or for initiating, participating in or testifyingan Otheralternative is in the interests of the managemepetént
actionto enforce any provision of this chapter or resident care and is as protective as the requirement from which

(c) Intentionally destrgychange or modifyhe original report the waiver or variance IS being 50%‘9“- .
of an inspection that the department conducts under this chapter 2- A request for a waiver or variance may be made at any time.

(d) Fail to correct, or attempt to interfere with the correction 3. The department may require additional information from
of, a violation within the maximum time for correction specifiedne rural medical center before acting on the request. =~
in a notice of violation or plaaf correction, unless the departmen Note: A request for a waiver or variance should be addressed to the Division of

¢ ; -Quality A B. Box 2969, Madison, tonsin 53701-2969.
grants an extension and the rural medical center corrects the vi ey ooorance e et oon. Beonsin
fion before expiration of the extension a(b) Grantsand denials. 1. The department shall grant or deny

in writing each request for a waiver or variance. A notice of denial

(e) Prevent or attempt to prevent any duly authorized repres@| state the departmestfindings and reasons for denial and
tative of the department from examining any relevant accountgg||indicatethat the rural medical center may request a hearing
booksor records of the center in the conduct dictl duties ngerpar (c). Except when additional information is requested
underthis chapter _ underpat (a) 3, if a notice of denial is not issued within 60 calen

(f) Prevent or attempt to prevent any duly authorized represgiardays after the receipt of a complete request, the waiver er vari
tative of the department from preserving evideotany violation anceshall be automatically approved.

of any provision of this chapter 2. The department majmit the duration of any waiver or
~ (4) PenALTIES. As provided bys.50.55 (2) Stats., whoever variance.
violatessub. (3) () (b), or (c) may be imprisoned for up 10 6 3 The gepartment may impose conditions on a waiver or vari
monthsor finednot more than $1,000, or both, for each Y'Olat'ofhnceif the departmentinds that the conditions are necessary to
(5) ForreEITURES. The department may assess forfeitures iprotect the health, safety owelfare of rural medical center
themanner prescribed by$0.55 Stats., against any person whgyatientsor residents.
violatesany provision of this chapter except s(#).(a) (b), or(c). 4. The termof a waiver or variance may be modified only
(6) AppeAL. Except as provided by50.55 (1) Stats., a rural ypon written agreement between the department and the rural
medicalcenter that chooses to contest any departesmgssment medicalcenter
undersub.(5) may request a hearing by sending, within 10 €alen () apneal. 1. A rural medical center may contest the denial
]((jarﬁlays_ after(;ecellgtzc?)f g noticé ashsessment, a wnftte(;\ requesty 5 waiveror variance by requesting a hearing pursuant to ch.
or ,eg.”r.‘g. un ?rhc s tatsd, fot el epartment of administrap>7 stats. Theequest for hearing shall be in writing and filed
tloNnotse' IAvrllilaf:iqgorequi?tnsﬂgjdaijg sei?c?rerr?a)sllbe delivered to the DepartmenWi‘;h the d_epartment Of adminiStratierdiVis-ion of hee_lrings and
Administration’sDivision of Hearings and Appeals, 500Biversity Azenue, Suite éBpealS""thm 10 Workmg da}’S a.lfter regelpt tife notice under
201, Madison, Wsconsin, 53705-5400. par.(b). A request for a hearing is considered filed on the date of
History: Cr.,, Registey February1999, No. 518eff. 3-1-99; correction in (1) its receipt by that dice.
madeunder $13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register January 2009 No. 637 2. The rural medical center shall bear the burden of proving
DHS 127.08 Waivers and variances. (1) Derinimions. Py apreponderance of the evidence that a denial of a waiver or
In this section: variancewas unreasonable.

“ . » . Note: A hearing request should be sent or may be delivered to the Department of
(@) _Va“an(?e means the grantlrhg/ the dEpartment of an Administration’sDivision of Hearings and Appeals, 500%5iversity Avenue, Suite
alternativerequirement in place ofreonstatutory requirement of 201, Madison, Visconsin, 53705-5400.

this chapter (d) Revocation. The department may revoke a waiver or-vari
(b) “Waiver” means the granting by the department of amnce, subject to appeal rights under @y for any of the follow
exceptionfrom a nonstatutory requirement of this chapter ing reasons:
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1. The department determines that the waiver or varianceDHS 127.19 Hospice services. A rural medical center
adverselyaffects the health, safety or welfare of the rural medicalfering or proposing to d&r hospice services shall comply with
center’spatients or residents. ch.DHS 131and 42 CFR 418. If cibHS 131conflicts with this

2. The rural medical center failed to comply with the waiveghapterthis chapter shall take precedence.

7 i s P H History: Cr. Register February 1999, No.518 eff. 3-1-99;correction made
g:]::/gnance as granted or with a conditiofrthe waiver or vai unders.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register January 2009 No. 637

3. The person representing the rural medical center whoDHS 127.20 Critical access hospital services. A
receivedthe waiver or variance notifies the departmentiiing  rural medical center ééring or proposing to ér critical access
thatthe center wishes telinquish the waiver or variance and bénospitalservices shall comply with applicable sectiondCFR

subjectto the requirement previously waived or varied. 400, 409,410, 411, 412, 413, 424, 440, 485, 488 489 and498
4. Revocation is required by a change in state law History: Cr. Register February1999, No. 518eff. 3-1-99.
History: Cr. Registey February1999, No. 51gefl. 3-1-96. DHS 127.21 Rural health clinic services. A ruralmed

ical center dfering or proposing to &ér rural health clinicser
vicesshall comply with applicable sections4#f CFR 405Sub

) ) ] partX and42 CFR 491Subpart A.
DHS 127.16 Nursing home services. A rural medical History: Cr. Register February1999, No. 518ef. 3-1-99.

centeroffering or proposing to &r nursing home services shall o ] )
complywith ch.DHS 1320r134, as appropriate, ant® CFR 483 DHS 127.22 Rehabilitation, outpatient physical
SubpartB. If ch.DHS 1320r 134 conflicts with this chaptethis  therapy and outpatient occupational therapy services.

Subchapter |l — Program and Operational Standards

chaptershall take precedence. A rural medical center fdring or proposing to &r rehabilita
History: Cr. Registey February1999, No. 518ef. 3-1-99;corrections made  tion, outpatient physical therapy or outpatient occupatitives
unders.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register January 2009 No. 637 apy services shall complyith applicable sections @2 CFR 405
or 485,

DHS 127.17 Hospital services. A rural medical center  History: Cr. Register February1999, No. 518eff. 3-1-99.
offering or proposing to dér hospital services shall comply with ]
ch.DHS 124and 42 CFR 482. If clHS 124conflicts with this ~ DHS 127.23  Ambulatory surgery center services. A

chapterthis chapter shall take precedence. rural medical centeoffering or proposing to &r ambulatory sur
History: Cr. Register February1999, No. 518ef. 3-1-99;corrections made gery center serviceshall comply with applicable sections4it
unders.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register January 2009 No. 637 CFR416

History: Cr. Registey February1999, No. 518eff. 3-1-99.
DHS 127.18 Home health services. A rural medical ) .
centeroffering or proposing to éér home health services shall DHS 127.24 End-stage renal disease services. A
complywith ch.DHS 133and 42 CFR 484. If cldHS 133con  "uralmedical center ééring or proposing to &ér end-stage renal

flicts with this chapterthis chapter shall take precedence.  diseaseservices shall comply with applicable sectionddCFR
History: Cr. Register February 1999, No. 518eff. 3-1-99;corrections made 405 Subpal‘t u.
unders.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register January 2009 No. 637 History: Cr. Register February1999, No. 518eff. 3-1-99.
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